



SPAFID CONNECT

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0018-71-2018	Data/Ora Ricezione 01 Agosto 2018 07:42:46	MTA
--	--	-----

Societa' : ASSICURAZIONI GENERALI

Identificativo : 107038

Informazione
Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : ASSGENERNO2 - AMENDOLAGINE

Tipologia : 1.2

Data/Ora Ricezione : 01 Agosto 2018 07:42:46

Data/Ora Inizio : 01 Agosto 2018 07:42:47

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : Interim management report at 30 June
2018 - press release

Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.



INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT AT 30 JUNE 2018 – PRESS RELEASE

01.08.2018
PRESS RELEASE

Successful execution of the strategic plan continues: increasing profit, over-achievement of the disposals target, strong capital position¹

- **Operating result increased to € 2.5 billion, up 2.7% thanks to improvements in all business segments**
- **Combined ratio at excellent levels (92%), despite the significant impact of natural catastrophes. Life new business profit margins increased to 4.5%**
- **Annualised operating RoE at 12.5%; the average figure for the period 2015-1H 2018, 13.4%, was in line with the strategic target (>13%)**
- **Net profit increased to € 1,329 million (+8.8%), also thanks to the positive non-operating performance and the gains from disposals closed during the period**
- **Premiums increased to € 35.1 billion (+6.5%) thanks to growth in both business segments. Net cash inflows stable at € 5.7 billion. Life technical reserves increased by 1.8% in the first six months**
- **Solid and resilient capital position, with the Regulatory Solvency Ratio at 201% and the Economic Solvency Ratio at 221%, despite the market volatility in the second quarter of the year**
- **Expected proceeds from agreed disposals carried out to optimise geographical presence exceeded € 1.5 billion (€ 1 billion target)**
- **Sale of the Life portfolio of Generali Leben, an innovative operation in line with the Group's strategic objective of rebalancing the portfolio, with a significant reduction in interest rate risk**





Media Relations

T +39.02.48248884
media@generali.com

Investor Relations

T +39.040.671402
ir@generali.com

www.generali.com

 user: Generali
 user: @GENERALI
 user: generaligroup
 user: GruppoGenerali

Generali Group CEO, Philippe Donnet, declared: *"The results for the first half of the year demonstrate Generali's capital resilience and the excellent technical and industrial performance within a context of global volatility. I would also like to highlight the disposals and geographical optimisation plan, with the target significantly exceeded at an early stage, and the recent sale of Generali Leben in Germany, an innovative transaction that will allow us to accelerate the achievement of our strategic objectives in the Life segment. The operating performance of P&C and Life business was also excellent, as were the activities of Investments, Asset & Wealth Management, results that confirm our ability to execute the strategic plan with discipline and determination. We have consequently achieved one of the highest half-year net profits ever."*

¹ Changes in premiums, net cash inflows and PVNBP (present value of new business premiums) are presented in equivalent terms (at equivalent exchange rates and consolidated scope). Changes in operating results, own investments and Life technical reserves exclude entities sold during the comparative period.

Milan – At a meeting chaired by Gabriele Galateri di Genola, the Board of Directors of Assicurazioni Generali approved the consolidated results at 30 June 2018.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Generali Group's half-yearly results highlighted an excellent performance in terms of profitability and maintenance of a resilient capital position. Within a context of moderate economic growth in the Eurozone and financial markets volatility, especially in the second quarter, the Group continued with a disciplined and effective implementation of its 2016-2018 strategic plan.

In particular, during the first half of the year, disposal operations were announced with expected proceeds which, alongside past actions aimed at optimising geographical presence and improving operational efficiency and allocation of capital, reached a total of over € 1.5 billion, significantly higher than the initial € 1 billion target. An agreement was also signed for the sale of 89.9% of the German company Generali Leben.

The **operating result** grew by 2.7% to € 2,532 million (€ 2,465 million in 1H17) thanks to the positive development in all business segments. P&C operating performance increased, driven by the improvement in the technical result, reflected in the combined ratio which continued at excellent levels (92%). The Life operating result was also positive, thanks to the development of the technical margin. The Holding and other businesses segment also grew thanks, in particular, to the favourable development of Investments, Asset & Wealth Management activities, in line with the strategic plan. Holding operating expenses were stable.

Therefore, the Group maintained excellent operating profitability levels, measured through the **annualised operating RoE**, equal to 12.5%: this figure reflected the impact of the disposal transactions. The average operating RoE for the period 2015-1H2018 was 13.4% (strategic target >13%).

In terms of volumes, the **Group's total premiums**, amounting to € 35.1 billion, reflected the growth already observed in the first quarter of the year. The 6.5% increase was attributable to a positive performance in both business segments.

With reference to business lines, **Life** grew by 8.6%, mainly due to the development of savings and pension products (+9.1%), particularly in Italy as a result of actions on the existing portfolio which led to the renewal of collective policies for an amount of approximately € 1.2 billion. The performance of protection lines (+12.3%) was also positive in almost all the countries in which the Group operates, as was that of unit-linked products (+4.3%), especially in France. Group **Life net cash inflows**, at € 5.7 billion, continued at the same levels as last year, reflecting a strong acceleration in the second quarter. **Life technical reserves** - excluding deferred liabilities towards policyholders - amounted to € 341,970 million, increasing by 1.8% at equivalent consolidation area; in particular, unit-linked reserves grew by 2.2%.

New business in terms of PVNBP (present value of new business premiums) amounted to € 21,431 million, down by 3.9% compared to the previous half-year. At line of business level, there was a decline in new business for savings and pension products (-7.1%), due to the contraction in Italy, Germany and Spain; a decrease was also recorded in protection products (-2.8%) due to a decline in Germany and France. Premiums for unit-linked products remained more or less stable (+ 0.1%). **New business value (NBV)** increased by 3.6% compared to the first six months of 2017 to € 965 million (€ 942 million in 1H17).

As a result, the **profitability on PVNBP** stood at 4.50% (4.11% in 1H17) with an equivalent consolidation area increase of 0.33 pps due to the better business mix, product rebalancing with consequent recalibration of financial guarantees, and improvement in the financial context compared to the first six months of 2017.

The growth observed in **P&C premiums** in the first quarter continued, increasing on a like-for-like basis by 2.1% to € 11 billion due to the development of both lines. The Motor line grew by 2.3%, particularly in

ACEER², and the Non-Motor line by 1.7%, with different trends in the various countries in which the Group operates.

The **non-operating result** improved to € -539 million, reflecting improved financial performance, thanks to lower impairments and higher realized gains, as well as lower interest on financial debt. In particular, the higher realized gains included € 113 million from the sale of the shareholding in Italo - Nuovo Trasporto Viaggiatori, monetising the investment in which the Group had been involved since its creation. The remaining realized gains were down compared to the previous period, especially as for the bond component, reflecting the planned policy of supporting future returns on investments, in the face of the current situation of financial market volatility.

The tax rate increased from 30.8% to 32.4%, mainly due to a number of extraordinary events occurred in Germany last year and in the United States in the first half of this year.

The result of discontinued operations³ was positive, which mainly included the profit of € 49 million on the disposal of the Irish business, as well as the results of other operations still in the disposal phase.

Taking into account the performance noted above, the **result for the period attributable to the Group** is € 1,329 million, showing an increase (+8.8%) over the € 1,221 million recorded in the 2017 half-year.

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Consolidated operating result	2,532	2,465	2.7%
Life segment	1,549	1,505	2.9%
Property&Casualty segment	1,105	1,065	3.8%
Holding and other businesses segment	74	39	92.6%
Country adjustments	-196	-143	37.2%
Consolidated non-operating result	-539	-574	-6.2%
Income taxes	-664	-600	10.6%
Profit or loss from discontinued operations	103	37	n.m.
Consolidated result of the period	1,433	1,328	7.9%
Result of the period attributable to the Group	1,329	1,221	8.8%
Result of the period attributable to minority interests	104	107	-2.6%

Shareholders' equity attributable to the Group remained solid, amounting to € 23,625 million, down by 5.8% compared to € 25,079 million at 31 December 2017. The change was due to the result of the period attributable to the Group, amounting to € 1,329 million, more than offset by both the dividend payment totalling € 1,330 million and the reduction of € 1,339 million in the reserve for unrealised gains and losses on available for sale financial assets, deriving from the performance of bonds due to spread widening in the first part of the year.

Third party **Assets Under Management** posted an increase of 4.9%, mainly due to performance in China and Banca Generali.

The **Preliminary Regulatory Solvency Ratio** – which represents the regulatory view of the Group's capital and is based on use of the internal model, solely for companies that have obtained the relevant approval from IVASS, and on the Standard Formula for other companies – stood at 201% (207% FY

² ACEER refers to the regional structure known as Austria, Central and Eastern European Countries & Russia.

³ With reference to the disposals of the Belgian, Guernsey and Generali Leben (German) business, pending the issue of the necessary regulatory authorisations, these assets were classified as disposal groups held for sale, in application of IFRS 5. As a result, these investments were not excluded from consolidation, but total assets, liabilities and earnings after taxes were recognised separately in the specific financial statement items. Profit or loss from discontinued operations also included the realised gain on the disposal of the Irish business. Similarly, the comparative data was restated (2017 data also included Dutch and Irish operations whose sales were completed in February and June 2018, respectively). The disposal of the operations in Panama and Colombia led to realized gains, classified in the non-operating result. They were not deemed as relevant compared to the Group dimension and then not included in the non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale. Further information is reported in the Note.

2017⁴; -6 pps). The change was due to the financial markets at half-year, influenced by the BTP spread widening.

The **Economic Solvency Ratio**, which represents the economic view of the Group's capital and is calculated by applying the internal model to the entire Group perimeter, stood at 221% (230% FY17; -9 pps).

Life segment: premiums, NBM and operating performance up, net cash inflows stable

- Life net cash inflows at € 5.7 bln, at the same levels as last year
- NBM improved to 4.5%
- Operating result up to € 1,549 mln (+2.9%)

Life premiums⁵, at € 24,083 million, increased by 8.6% thanks to the development of all lines of business. In particular, savings and pension products rose by 9.1%, with a concentration in Italy, France and Asia. The performance of protection lines (+12.3%) was also positive in almost all the countries in which the Group operates, as was that of unit-linked products (+4.3%), especially in France.

With reference to the main countries where the Group operates, Italy recorded significant growth (+9.3%) driven by savings and pension products (+13.2%), essentially reflecting the actions taken to renew important collective policies. Excellent performance in France, where all business sectors contributed to growth (+8.3%), especially unit-linked (+20.1% thanks to commercial and customer selection policies aimed at developing this type of products) and, to a lesser extent, savings and pension products (+4.8%). Germany also performed well (+5.3%), thanks to protection policies (+11.2%) and unit-linked products (+4%). Premium income slightly rose in ACEER (+0.9%). International's 16.3% growth reflects the robust development seen in Asia (+40%), where growth was recorded in savings and pension products (+35.8%), especially in China, driven by the development of the bancassurance channel, as well as in the protection line (+65.9%), thanks to the development in China and Hong Kong, where the new company resumed production.

Life net cash inflows - premiums written net of claims and lapses - reached € 5.7 billion, essentially continuing at the same levels as last year (-0.2%), reflecting a strong acceleration in the second quarter, with different trends in the countries in which the Group operates. In particular, the positive performance in France, where last year there were particularly high outflows in conjunction with the French general elections, was offset by the decline recorded in Italy linked to the planned reduction in traditional non-hybrid gross inflows.

Life technical reserves - excluding deferred liabilities towards policyholders - amounted to € 341,970 million, increasing by 1.8% at equivalent consolidation area; in particular, unit-linked reserves grew by 2.2%.

New business in terms of PVNBP (present value of new business premiums) amounted to € 21,431 million, down by 3.9% compared to the first half-year of 2017. At line of business level, there was a decline in savings and pension products (-7.1%), due to the contraction in Italy (-7.4%), Germany (-25.2%) and Spain (-35.6%), only partially offset by France (+3.1%). There was also a fall in protection products (-2.8%), reflecting the decline in Germany (-12.9%) and France (-15.0%). Premiums for unit-linked products remained more or less stable (+ 0.1%). **New business value (NBV)** was € 965 million (€ 942 million in 1H17), up 3.6% compared to the first six months of 2017.

The **profitability on PVNBP** stood at 4.50% (4.11% in 1H17) with an increase of 0.33 pps due to the better business mix, product rebalancing with consequent recalibration of financial guarantees and improvement of financial assumptions compared to the first six months of 2017.

⁴ The ratio represents an update with respect to the figure communicated on 15 March 2018 (208%), consistent with the information disclosed to the Supervisory Authority in accordance with the timing provided by the Solvency II regulations and published on 30 June 2017 in the 2017 Report on the solvency and financial position of the Generali Group.

⁵ Premiums from investment contracts amounted to € 708.4 million (€ 800.7 million in 1H17).

Life segment operating result by driver

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Operating result	1,549	1,505	2.9%
Technical margin	2,783	2,736	1.7%
Net investment result	976	984	-0.9%
Insurance and other operating expenses	-2,210	-2,215	-0.2%

The **operating result** of the Life segment came to € 1,549 million (€ 1,505 million in 1H17). The 2.9% increase reflects the development of the technical margin, net of insurance operating expenses.

With reference to the main countries of operations, a solid contribution was made to the Group result by Italy, Germany and France. The operating result in Asia increased, also reflecting the reserve adjustment occurred last year, as a consequence of the Chinese regulations, not present at the current half-year. The operating return on investments of the Life segment remained stable at 0.42%.

The expense ratio - the ratio of costs to earned premiums - decreased from 10.1% to 9.3% due to the improvement in the ratio in both acquisition (-0.6 pps) and administration (-0.2 pps) components, observed in almost all the countries in which the Group operates.

P&C segment: premiums and technical profitability up

- Premiums increased to € 11 bln (+2.1%), positive performance in both lines
- Growth in the operating result to € 1,105 mln (+3.8%)
- Combined ratio improved at 92% (-0.8 pps)

P&C premiums continued to grow as already observed in the first quarter, increasing on a like-for-like basis to € 11,001 million (+2.1%), thanks to the development of both lines of business. The Motor line grew by 2.3%, particularly in Central and Eastern Europe (+6.1%, mainly thanks to the pricing policies in the Czech Republic and the increase in car sales in Hungary), France (+2.1%, mainly due to the pricing policies applied) and Austria (+2.8%). Italy fell by 4.1% as a result of strict focus on profitability (the decline in the average premium slowed down, along with a contraction of the portfolio also due to portfolio pruning).

The Non-Motor line also performed well (+1.7%), with different trends in the various countries in which the Group operates. Central and Eastern European countries grew by 4.3%, mainly in the home business, Europe Assistance grew by 15.6% thanks to the development of travel insurance and roadside assistance in mature markets, and France grew by 2.7% thanks to pricing policies and commercial initiatives. The 2.7% decline in Italy reflected the decline in Global Corporate & Commercial lines following the actions developed to improve profitability.

The **operating result** amounted to € 1,105 million (€ 1,065 million in 1H17). The development of the technical result reflected the improvement in the CoR, despite the fact that the half-year was affected by higher catastrophic claims for € 46 million. The contribution from the financial result was broadly stable, while the contribution from other operating items was reduced in the period, reflecting the reduction in the services margin and higher indirect taxes.

Property&Casualty operating result by driver

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Operating result	1,105	1,065	3.8%
Technical result	701	634	10.6%
Investment result	507	509	-0.5%
Other operating items	-103	-78	31.1%

The combined ratio improved to 92% (-0.8 pps). The half-year just ended was affected by catastrophic events for a total of approximately € 139 million, which mainly affected Germany and France, as well as Holding reinsurance business, for an impact of 1.4 pps on the CoR (0.9 pps in the first half of the previous year). The current year loss ratio excluding natural catastrophes component improved by 0.9 pps, due to the evolution observed in the Motor line. The contribution of prior years loss ratio slightly increased to -4.8 pps (-4.6 pps in 1H17).

As regards the main countries of operation, Italy's combined ratio improved to 90.1% (-0.4 pps) thanks to the near absence of catastrophic claims, which had a 2 pps effect last year. The CoR of Germany continued at excellent levels (91.4%; +0.4 pps), including 4.8 pps for catastrophic claims for the storms that hit the country in January and June. The CoR of France (98.9%; +0.6 pps) was also impacted by 2.1 pps, deriving from catastrophic events during the half-year. The combined ratio of ACEER improved to 88.2%, reflecting the positive trend in the loss ratio excluding natural catastrophes component in the Motor line. The CoR of Americas and Southern Europe also improved to 101.2%: last year in Argentina there was an adjustment of the local reserve for some classes of claims following the inflationary dynamics observed during the period.

Holding and other businesses segment⁶

Operating result of Holding segment and other businesses by sector

(in € million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Holding and other businesses operating result	74	39	92.6%
Financial and other businesses	308	269	14.4%
Holding operating expenses	-233	-230	1.3%

The **operating result** of the Holding and other businesses segment was € 74 million (€ 39 million in 1H17), thanks to the development of the operating result of the financial segment following the favourable development of Investments, Asset & Wealth Management activities.

Net holding operating costs totalled € -233 million (€ -230 million in 1H17), reflecting the decline in revenues from brand royalties and stable costs.

⁶ The Holding and other businesses segment includes the activities carried out by the Group companies in the financial advisory and asset management sectors (financial segment), the costs incurred from the management, coordination and financing of the business, and other activities that the Group considers ancillary to its core insurance business.

From operating result to Group net result

From operating result to result of the period

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Consolidated operating result	2,532	2,465	2.7%
Consolidated non-operating result	-539	-574	-6.2%
Non operating investment result	20	-7	n.m.
Non-operating holding expenses	-388	-391	-0.9%
Net other non-operating expenses	-171	-175	-2.6%
Earning before taxes	1,994	1,891	5.4%
Income taxes	-664	-600	10.6%
Earnings after taxes	1,330	1,291	3.0%
Profit or loss from discontinued operations	103	37	n.m.
Consolidated result of the period	1,433	1,328	7.9%
Result of the period attributable to the Group	1,329	1,221	8.8%
Result of the period attributable to minority interests	104	107	-2.6%

The **non-operating result of the Group** improved from € -574 million to € -539 million. This result reflects improved financial performance, thanks to lower impairments and higher realized gains, as well as lower interest on financial debt.

In particular, the **non-operating investment result** improved by € 27 million, due to lower impairments on financial investments, partially offset by greater realised gains compared to the previous year. In particular, the higher realized gains included € 113 million from the sale of the shareholding in Italo - Nuovo Trasporto Viaggiatori, monetising the investment in which the Group had been involved since its creation. Excluding this disposal, realised gains were lower than in the previous period.

Non-operating holding expenses went from € -391 million to € -388 million, reflecting the drop in interest on financial debt which went from € -336 million to € -331 million.

Finally, **other net non-operating expenses** went from € -175 million to € -171 million. This item mainly consisted of € -49 million for the amortisation of the value of acquired portfolios (€ -52 million in 1H17) and of € -68 million for the restructuring costs (up compared to € -53 million in 1H17, mainly in Germany). The change from the previous year in other net non-operating costs (€ +17 million) was mainly due to realized gains from the sale of assets in Panama.

The increase in the tax rate to 32.4% (30.8%) was mainly due to a number of extraordinary events occurred in Germany last year and in the United States in the first half of this year.

The **result attributable to minority interests**, amounting to € 104 million and corresponding to a minority rate of 7.2% (8.1% in 1H17), decreased when compared to € 107 million in the previous year due to the results of Banca Generali.

As a result of the performances commented on above, the **result of the period attributable to the Group** rose by 8.8% to € 1,329 million (€ 1,221 million in 1H17).

Group financial position

Shareholders' equity

Share capital and reserves attributable to the Group amounted to € 23,625 million at 30 June 2018, a decrease of 5.8% compared to € 25,079 million at 31 December 2017. The change was due to the result of the period attributable to the Group, amounting to € 1,329 million, more than offset by both the dividend payment totalling € 1,330 million and the reduction of € 1,339 million in the reserve for unrealised gains and losses on available for sale financial assets, deriving from the performance of bonds due to the cited spread widening in the first part of the year.

Investments

Group investments				
(€ million)	30/06/2018	Impact (%)	31/12/2017	Impact (%)
Equity instruments	20,276	5.8%	17,697	5.0%
Fixed income instruments	301,734	86.1%	304,055	86.5%
Land and buildings (investment properties)	13,978	4.0%	13,616	3.9%
Other investments	4,187	1.2%	4,396	1.3%
Cash and cash equivalents (*)	10,468	3.0%	11,635	3.3%
Total	350,642	100.0%	351,400	100.0%
Investments back to unit- and index-linked policies	68,970		67,741	
Total investments	419,612		419,141	

(*) The item also includes monetary investment funds, REPOs and Reverse REPOs.

The **Group's total Assets Under Management** recorded an increase of 0.8% at 30 June 2018, up to € 490.4 billion. In particular, total investments amounted to € 419.6 billion, while third party Assets Under Management came to € 70.8 billion.

Total investments, amounting to € 350.6 billion, essentially remained stable decreasing by 0.2%, mainly due to the reduction in corporate bonds against the increase in interest rates which more than offset net purchases in the period concentrated on government bonds and equity securities, as well as to the reduction in cash and cash equivalents.

Investment properties and other investments essentially remained stable.

As for the investment strategy, for fixed-income investments it aims to optimise the risk-return profile of portfolios, guaranteeing adequate profitability to policyholders and a satisfactory return on capital.

Gradual diversification through alternative investments continued, offering attractive returns with a low overall risk profile.

With reference to equity exposure, given the expectation of a still high market volatility, our preference for 'controlled volatility' strategies with protection in the event of a decrease was reaffirmed.

New investments in the real estate sector continued to be mainly oriented towards the European market.

KEY HALF-YEARLY FACTS AND SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER 30 JUNE 2018

February

The Net Promoter Score - NPS program of Generali was recognized as the world's best one by Medallia during the Experience Europe 2017 event held in London. The program enables to listen to client feedback in real time and act on that feedback in order to resolve issues and improve services. It covers retail and corporate customers as well as distributors.

Generali completed the sale of its entire shareholding in Generali Nederland N.V. (and its subsidiaries) but it remains active in the Netherlands through its Global Business Lines, namely Generali Employee Benefits, Generali Global Corporate & Commercial, Europ Assistance and Generali Global Health continuing to provide insurance services to its international customers.

During the Board of Directors' meeting on 21 February, Generali approved its climate change strategy including actions in its core activities, i.e. investments and underwriting.

March

Generali Global Infrastructure (GGI) was launched, a cornerstone of the Group's multi-boutique asset management strategy. It is a platform that employs internal know-how as well as creating partnerships as to invest in infrastructure debt across a wide geographical and sectorial investment scope and develop a range of products and solutions for investors. The investment selection approach is rigorous both from a credit quality and ESG (Environmental, Social, and Governance) factors perspective.

April

Generali completed the sale of its operations both in Panama and Colombia, countries where it is still present through its Global Business Lines, or more specifically, Generali Employee Benefits, Generali Global Corporate & Commercial, Generali Global Health and Europ Assistance.

Generali entered into a binding agreement to sell its entire stake in Generali Belgium; however, the Group remains present in Belgium through its Global Business Lines, continuing to provide insurance and assistance solutions. The transaction is subject to regulatory approvals and is expected to be finalized during the second half of 2018.

On 19 April, the Shareholders' Meeting of Assicurazioni Generali approved the 2017 financial statements, the remuneration policy, the 2018 Group Long Term Incentive Plan (LTIP) and the amendments to the Articles of Association. It also approved the proposal to delegate the Board of Directors to increase the share capital with free issues and in one or several transactions, for the purposes of the 2018 LTI.

For the first time, Generali transmitted via streaming the initial speeches, thus confirming its focus on digital development and technology integration into the business.

In execution of the 2015 Long Term Incentive Plan the share capital of Assicurazioni Generali increased to € 1,565,165,364.

May

Generali successfully pushed forward its presence in the Central Eastern European countries acquiring full control of both Adriatic Slovenica, zavarovalna družba, a Slovenian company providing a full suite of P&C, health, life and pension products, and Concordia Capital SA e Concordia Polska TUW, Polish Life and P&C companies respectively. The transactions are subject to the approvals by regulatory bodies and competition authorities.

Generali renewed its revolving credit facilities, initially signed in 2013 and last renewed in 2015, increasing their overall amount and adopting innovative sustainable and green features: their cost is linked both to targets on green investments and to progress made on sustainability initiatives.

June

Generali CEE Holding B.V. and UniCredit signed a cooperation agreement for the distribution of insurance solutions in Central and Eastern Europe.

Generali completed the sale of its entire shareholding in Generali PanEurope, remaining active in Ireland through its Global Business Lines.

Generali signed an agreement with Future Group to increase its stake in its insurance ventures in India to 49%. Through this transaction it will accelerate the leverage of the far-reaching distribution network of Future Group to offer insurance protection solutions in the Indian market with a focus on digital. The transaction is subject to regulatory approval and customary closing conditions and is expected to close during the second half of 2018.

July

Generali agreed to sell 89.9% of Generali Leben and signed the transaction with Viridium Gruppe, establishing a broader industrial partnership in the German insurance market. The transaction is subject to the approval by the German Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (BaFin) and to the clearance by the competent German antitrust authorities.

Generali entered into a share purchase agreement with Life Company Consolidation Group (LCCG) to sell its entire shareholding in Generali Worldwide Insurance Company Limited, that has its headquarters in Guernsey and specialises in offering Life-insurance-based wealth management and employee benefit solutions to a global audience, and in Generali Link, an Irish company providing shared services in fund and policy administration. The transactions are subject to the approval by the relevant competition and regulatory authorities and are expected to be finalized by the first quarter 2019.

OUTLOOK

Within a context of moderate economic growth in the Eurozone and increased volatility in the second quarter, the Group will continue to implement its strategic plan for the period 2016-2018. The new strategic plan for the three-year period 2019-2021 is expected to be launched at the end of the year.

The Group will continue to rebalance the portfolio in the Life segment with the goal of optimising its profitability and allowing capital to be allocated more efficiently through the simplification and innovation of the range of product solutions.

Despite the strong competitive pressure, premium income in the P&C segment is expected to rise, maintaining the focus on technical excellence in the Group.

The initiatives described above will allow to continue along the path towards achieving the objectives set out in the 2016-2018 strategic plan.

The Manager in charge of preparing the company's financial reports, Luigi Lubelli, declares, pursuant to paragraph 2 article 154 bis of the Consolidated Law on Finance, that the accounting information in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting entries.

CORPORATE EVENT

The new strategic plan for the three-year period 2019-2021 will be presented to the market at the Group's 2018 Investor Day on 21 November in Milan.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

For further information please refer to the Condensed Consolidated Half-Yearly Financial Statements of the Generali Group.

THE GENERALI GROUP

Generali is an independent Italian insurance group, with a strong international presence. Established in 1831, it is one of the largest global insurance providers, present in almost 60 countries and with 2017 total premium income of more than € 68 billion. With nearly 71,000 employees in the world and 57 million customers, the Group has a leading position in Western Europe and an increasingly significant presence in Central and Eastern Europe as well as in Asia.

List of appendices

- 1) Group highlights**
- 2) Debt**
- 3) Balance sheet**
- 4) From operating result to Group result**
- 5) Additional key data by segment**
- 6) Information on significant transactions with related parties**

1) Group highlights

Economic highlights

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017
Gross written premiums	35,084	33,339
of which Life segment	24,083	22,314
of which Property&Casualty segment	11,001	11,025
Consolidated operating result	2,532	2,465
of which Life segment	1,549	1,505
of which Property&Casualty segment	1,105	1,065
Result of the period	1,329	1,221

Balance sheet highlights

(€ million)	30/06/2018	31/12/2017
Total investments	490,383	486,615
- of which third parties Asset Under Management	70,771	67,474
Shareholders' equity attributable to the Group	23,625	25,079
Preliminary Regulatory Solvency Ratio	201%	207%
Economic Solvency ratio	221%	230%

2) Debt

Group debt

(€ million)	30/06/2018	31/12/2017
Liabilities linked to operating activities	27,246	26,189
Liabilities linked to financing activities	11,784	11,816
Subordinated liabilities	8,393	8,379
Senior bonds	2,981	2,980
Other non-subordinated liabilities linked to financing activities	410	456
Total	39,030	38,005

3) Balance sheet

Assets				
References:	(€ million)		30/06/2018	31/12/2017
	1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS		8,722	8,784
3	1.1 Goodwill		6,669	6,679
18	1.2 Other intangible assets		2,053	2,105
	2 TANGIBLE ASSETS		3,816	4,075
19	2.1 Land and buildings (self used)		2,320	2,606
19	2.2 Other tangible assets		1,496	1,469
13	3 AMOUNTS CEDED TO REINSURERS FROM INSURANCE PROVISIONS		4,335	4,294
38, 39, 40	4 INVESTMENTS		417,764	471,233
10	4.1 Land and buildings (investment properties)		12,358	12,993
2	4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures		1,175	1,171
6	4.3 Held to maturity investments		2,307	2,267
7	4.4 Loans and receivables		32,285	40,262
8	4.5 Available for sale financial assets		284,975	320,641
9	4.6 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		84,663	93,897
	of which financial assets where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds		68,970	75,372
20	5 RECEIVABLES		12,609	11,676
	5.1 Receivables arising out of direct insurance operations		7,571	7,238
	5.2 Receivables arising out of reinsurance operations		1,463	1,441
	5.3 Other receivables		3,575	2,997
21	6 OTHER ASSETS		71,557	30,170
4	6.1 Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale		58,269	16,146
14	6.2 Deferred acquisition costs		2,129	2,119
	6.3 Deferred tax assets		2,231	2,091
	6.4 Tax receivables		2,514	2,961
	6.5 Other assets		6,415	6,853
11	7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		5,371	6,849
	TOTAL ASSETS		524,174	537,080

Equity and liabilities

References:	(€ million)	30/06/2018	31/12/2017
15	1 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	24,585	26,177
	1.1 Shareholders' equity attributable to the Group	23,625	25,079
	1.1.1 Share capital	1,565	1,562
	1.1.2 Other equity instruments	0	0
	1.1.3 Capital reserves	7,107	7,098
	1.1.4 Revenue reserves and other reserves	10,083	9,209
	1.1.5 (Own shares)	-8	-8
	1.1.6 Reserve for currency translation differences	-231	-115
	1.1.7 Reserve for unrealized gains and losses on available for sale financial assets	4,403	5,742
	1.1.8 Reserve for other unrealized gains and losses through equity	-622	-519
	1.1.9 Result of the period	1,329	2,110
	1.2 Shareholders' equity attributable to minority interests	960	1,098
	1.2.1 Share capital and reserves	935	915
	1.2.2 Reserve for unrealized gains and losses through equity	-79	-3
	1.2.3 Result of the period	104	185
22	2 OTHER PROVISIONS	1,838	1,950
12	3 INSURANCE PROVISIONS	380,693	430,489
	of which insurance provisions for policies where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	66,118	67,997
	4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES	39,030	42,316
16	4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	4,431	8,935
	of which financial liabilities where the investment risk is borne by the policyholders and related to pension funds	3,075	7,360
17	4.2 Other financial liabilities	34,599	33,381
	of which subordinated liabilities	8,393	8,379
23	5 PAYABLES	9,945	10,494
	5.1 Payables arising out of direct insurance operations	3,232	3,602
	5.2 Payables arising out of reinsurance operations	662	848
	5.3 Other payables	6,051	6,043
24	6 OTHER LIABILITIES	68,084	25,653
4	6.1 Liabilities directly associated with non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale	57,961	15,745
	6.2 Deferred tax liabilities	2,080	2,642
	6.3 Tax payables	1,732	1,487
	6.4 Other liabilities	6,311	5,779
	TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	524,174	537,080

4) From operating result to Group result

From operating result to net result

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Consolidated operating result	2,532	2,465	2.7%
Net earned premiums	32,700	30,917	5.8%
Net insurance benefits and claims	-29,622	-31,590	-6.2%
Acquisition and administration costs	-5,135	-5,161	-0.5%
Net fee and commission income and net income from financial service activities	194	225	-13.8%
Operating investment result	4,678	8,404	-44.3%
Net operating income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	-709	2,866	n.m.
Net operating income from other financial instruments	5,387	5,539	-2.7%
Interest income and other income	5,340	5,433	-1.7%
Net operating realized gains on other financial instruments and land and buildings (investment properties)	736	764	-3.7%
Net operating impairment losses on other financial instruments and land and buildings (investment properties)	-240	-271	-11.3%
Interest expense on liabilities linked to operating activities	-168	-138	21.9%
Other expenses from other financial instruments and land and buildings (investment properties)	-280	-249	12.4%
Operating holding expenses	-233	-230	1.3%
Net other operating expenses (*)	-50	-99	-49.9%
Consolidated non-operating result	-539	-574	-6.2%
Non operating investment result	20	-7	n.m.
Net non-operating income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	-2	10	n.m.
Net non-operating income from other financial instruments (**)	22	-18	n.m.
Net non-operating realized gains on other financial instruments and land and buildings (investment properties)	201	181	11.0%
Net non-operating impairment losses on other financial instruments and land and buildings (investment properties)	-179	-199	-9.8%
Non-operating holding expenses	-388	-391	-0.9%
Interest expenses on financial debt	-331	-336	-1.5%
Other non-operating holding expenses	-57	-55	2.3%
Net other non-operating expenses	-171	-175	-2.6%
Earning before taxes	1,994	1,891	5.4%
Income taxes (*)	-664	-600	10.6%
Earnings after taxes	1,330	1,291	3.0%
Profit or loss from discontinued operations	103	37	n.m.
Consolidated result of the period	1,433	1,328	7.9%
Result of the period attributable to the Group	1,329	1,221	8.8%
Result of the period attributable to minority interests	104	107	-2.6%

(*) At 30 June 2018 the amount is net of operating taxes for € 26 million and of non-recurring taxes shared with the policyholders in Germany for € 0,2 million (at 30 June 2017 respectively for € 26 million and € 17 million).

(**) The amount is gross of interest expense on liabilities linked to financing activities.

5) Additional key data by segment

Life segment

Operating result

Life segment operating result: technical margin

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Technical margin	2,783	2,736	1.7%
Net earned premiums	22,899	21,112	8.5%
Fee and commission from financial service activities	29	29	0.5%
Net insurance claims adjusted for financial interests and bonuses credited to policyholders	-20,347	-18,555	9.7%
Other insurance items	202	150	34.4%

Life segment operating result: investment result

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Net investment result	976	984	-0.9%
Operating income from investments	3,968	7,669	-48.3%
Net income from investments	4,800	4,992	-3.9%
Current income from investments	4,774	4,908	-2.7%
Net operating realized gains on investments	721	759	-5.0%
Net operating impairment losses on investments	-240	-266	-10.0%
Other operating net financial expenses	-456	-408	11.6%
Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	-831	2,676	n.m.
Net income from financial instruments related to unit and index-linked policies	-672	2,904	n.m.
Net other income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	-159	-228	-30.2%
Policyholders' interests on operating income from own investments	-2,993	-6,684	-55.2%

Life segment operating result: total insurance and other operating expenses

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Insurance and other operating expenses	-2,210	-2,215	-0.2%
Acquisition and administration costs related to insurance business	-2,202	-2,202	0.0%
Net other operating expenses	-8	-13	-40.0%

Other information on the Life segment

Life segment indicators by country

(€ million)	Gross written premium		Net cash inflows		PVNBP	
	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017
Italy	9,860	9,022	2,320	3,121	9,952	9,887
France	4,901	4,524	994	190	3,915	3,738
Germany	5,089	4,835	1,770	1,682	3,979	4,710
Austria, Central Eastern Europe and Russia	1,331	1,297	95	148	1,069	1,056
International	2,887	2,627	508	613	2,876	3,551
Spain	437	527	-43	-57	467	563
Switzerland	472	525	171	213	167	215
Americas and Southern Europe	203	223	85	97	114	196
Asia	1,423	1,067	245	348	1,057	1,024
Other	353	286	49	12	1070	1,553
Group Holding and other companies	14	10	1	3	0	0
Total	24,083	22,314	5,689	5,757	21,431	22,941

Life segment direct premiums by line of business and by country

(€ million)	Savings and Pension		Protection		Unit/Index linked		Total	
	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017
Italy	7,725	6,822	152	141	1,984	2,059	9,860	9,022
France	2,219	2,118	964	939	1,509	1,257	4,691	4,314
Germany	1,087	1,116	2,121	1,909	1,881	1,810	5,089	4,835
Austria, Central Eastern Europe and Russia	619	619	383	354	329	323	1,331	1,297
International	1,221	1,195	916	714	492	525	2,629	2,433
Spain	252	360	139	139	46	28	437	528
Switzerland	91	102	64	71	317	352	472	525
Americas and Southern Europe	41	42	158	177	3	3	203	222
Asia	837	639	484	309	103	119	1,423	1,067
Other	0	52	71	18	23	23	94	93
Group holding and other companies	2	1	1	4	0	0	3	5
Total direct written premiums	12,871	11,871	4,537	4,061	6,195	5,973	23,603	21,905

(€ million)	Operating result		NBV	
	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017
Italy	668	660	507	453
France	328	325	112	98
Germany	159	142	107	139
Austria, Central Eastern Europe and Russia	160	165	73	77
International	278	271	166	175
Spain	58	66	62	48
Switzerland	99	98	3	12
Americas and Southern Europe	23	27	4	6
Asia	64	25	64	77
Other	33	55	33	32
Group Holding and other companies (*)	-43	-58	0	0
Total	1,549	1,505	965	942

(*) The data relating Operating result also includes country adjustments.

Property&Casualty segment

Operating result

Property&Casualty operating result: technical result

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Technical result	701	634	10.6%
Net earned premiums	9,800	9,805	0.0%
Net insurance benefits and claims	-6,277	-6,342	-1.0%
Net acquisition and administration costs	-2,737	-2,758	-0.8%
Other net technical income	-86	-71	20.5%

Property&Casualty operating result: investment result

(€ million)	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	Change
Investment result	507	509	-0.5%
Current income from investments	645	629	2.6%
Other operating net financial expenses	-138	-120	15.7%

Other information on the Property&Casualty segment

Property&Casualty segment indicators by country

(€ million)	Gross written premiums		Operating result	
	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017
	Italy	2,603	2,693	346
France	1,442	1,404	70	79
Germany	2,193	2,180	245	238
Austria, Central Eastern Europe and Russia	2,050	1,946	245	210
International	2,686	2,781	211	154
Spain	822	806	81	70
Switzerland	493	553	33	25
Americas	631	764	35	-9
Asia	85	89	-2	-1
Europ Assistance	427	384	44	60
Other	228	185	20	8
Group holding and other companies (*)	26	21	-12	25
Total	11,001	11,025	1,105	1,065

(*) The data relating Operating result also includes country adjustments.

Property&Casualty direct written premiums by line of business and by country

(€ million)	Motor		Non motor		Total	
	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017
	Italy	1,044	1,089	1,491	1,533	2,535
France	462	452	902	878	1,364	1,331
Germany	945	945	1,246	1,232	2,191	2,178
Austria, Central Eastern Europe and Russia	947	890	1,075	1,031	2,022	1,921
International	872	968	1,558	1,577	2,430	2,545
Spain	234	237	559	545	793	781
Switzerland	202	227	290	324	493	551
Americas & Southern Europe	416	497	215	264	631	761
Asia	6	7	47	49	53	56
Europ Assistance	13	0	350	312	363	312
Other	0	0	96	82	97	83
Group holding and other companies	0	1	16	11	16	12
Total direct written premiums	4,271	4,345	6,287	6,263	10,558	10,608

Technical indicators by country

	Combined ratio*		Loss ratio		Expense ratio	
	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017	30/06/2018	30/06/2017
Italy	90.1%	90.5%	64.9%	66.2%	25.3%	24.3%
France	98.9%	98.3%	71.4%	70.6%	27.5%	27.7%
Germany	91.4%	91.0%	64.9%	62.6%	26.6%	28.4%
Austria, Central Eastern Europe and Russia	88.2%	89.9%	58.7%	60.9%	29.6%	29.0%
International	94.5%	97.5%	65.0%	67.2%	29.5%	30.3%
Spain	92.3%	94.3%	66.1%	67.1%	26.2%	27.2%
Switzerland	93.6%	93.9%	67.1%	67.6%	26.4%	26.2%
Americas	101.2%	108.6%	65.1%	71.5%	36.2%	37.1%
Asia	101.0%	100.9%	61.7%	62.1%	39.2%	38.8%
Europ Assistance	90.2%	89.6%	59.8%	60.9%	30.4%	28.7%
Other	94.2%	97.5%	69.4%	69.3%	24.8%	28.1%
Group holding and other companies	62.5%	51.8%	51.3%	40.7%	11.2%	11.1%
Total	92.0%	92.8%	64.0%	64.7%	27.9%	28.1%

(*) CAT claims impacted on the Group combined ratio for 1.4 pps, of which 2.1 pps in France, 4.8 pps in Germany and 8.1 pps attributable to Group holding and other companies (at 30 June 2017 CAT claims impacted on the Group combined ratio for 0.9 pps, of which 2 pps in Italy, 1.4 pps in France and 1.5 pps in Germany).

6) Information on significant transactions with related parties

With reference to transactions with related parties, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 18 of the Procedures relating to transactions with related parties approved by the Board of Directors in 2010 and subsequent updates, it should be noted that:

- (i) no significant transactions were concluded during the reporting period and
- (ii) no transactions with related parties having a material effect on the financial position or results of the Group were concluded.

Further details on related party transactions can be found in the relevant section of the Condensed Consolidated Half-Yearly Financial Statements.

Fine Comunicato n.0018-71

Numero di Pagine: 22